

ORIGINAL

NO. 36442-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LEON G. TONEY,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 MAY 30 PM 1:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEBRA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry St.
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Leon G. Toney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. *KILGORE* BARS APPELLATE REVIEW ONLY WHERE THE RESENTENCING COURT DECLINED TO CONDUCT A FULL RESENTENCING; THE RESENTENCING COURT HERE DID JUST THE OPPOSITE, SO THE *KILGORE* BAR IS INAPPLICABLE.....2

III. THE STATE FAILS TO RESPOND TO THE STATUTORY ARGUMENT THAT “STATUTORY MAXIMUM” MEANS THE HIGH END OF THE STANDARD RANGE UNDER FORMER RCW 9.94A.120(13) AND ITS CROSS-REFERENCE TO RCW 9A.20.021(1).....9

IV. THE STATE ARGUES THAT THE LEGISLATURE ALONE DETERMINES WHAT PUNISHMENTS CAN BE IMPOSED WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY IMPLICATIONS. THE SUPREME COURT, HOWEVER, DISAGREES, ESPECIALLY WHERE A FIREARM ELEMENT AND FIREARM ENHANCEMENT ARE AT ISSUE12

V. THE RECENT *RECUENCO* DECISION APPLIES TO THE ARGUMENT ABOUT WHETHER WASHINGTON HAS A PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENT17

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>In re Petition of Habbitt</i> , 96 Wn.2d 500, 636 P.2d 1098 (1981).....	4
<i>State v. Barbiero</i> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.3d 363 (1997) and <i>In re Petition of Habbitt</i> , 96 Wn.2d 500, 636 P.2d 1098 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 72 Wn. App. 774 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 140 Wn. App. 925, 167 P.3d 1221 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Gitchel</i> , 41 Wn. App. 820, 706 P.2d 1091 (1985)	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 141 Wn. App. 817, 172 P.3d 373 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 48 Wn. App. 245, 738 P.2d 684 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Suave</i> , 33 Wn. App. 181, 652 P.2d 967 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 Wn.2d 84 (1983).....	6
<i>State v. Toney</i> , No. 22392-9-II, 1999 Wash. App. LEXIS 822 (May 7, 1999), <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1027 (2000).....	6

<i>State v. Zavala-Reynoso</i> , 127 Wn. App. 119, 110 P.3d 827 (2005).....	7, 10, 11
--	-----------

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Mechum</i> , 77 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 838 (1996).....	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491, 105 S.Ct. 2794, 86 L.Ed.2d 394 (1985).....	14
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 168, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 531 L.Ed.2d 187 (1977).....	17
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398, 100 S.Ct. 1747, 64 L.Ed.2d 381 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Grimes v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 433 U.S. 682, 97 S.Ct. 2912, 53 L.Ed.2d 1054 (1977).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Ylst</i> , 930 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , 131 U.S. 176, 9 S.Ct. 672, 33 L. Ed. 118 (1889).....	17
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6, 98 S.Ct. 909, 55 L.Ed.2d (1978), the	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005).....	6, 8

<i>United States v. Centeno-Torres</i> , 50 F.3d 84 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 878 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 425 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1060 (2006).....	17

STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	1, 8, 9
RCW 9A.20.021(1).....	1, 9, 11
RCW 9.94A.120(13).....	1, 9, 10
RCW 9.94A.310(3).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2113(a), (d).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	9
